PUBLIC NOTICE

Bloss Memorial Healthcare District, A Public Entity « 3605 Hospital Road, » Atwater, California 95301 ¢
{209) 381-2000 x 7002+ fax: (209) 722-9020

Date: December 31, 2019

Phone:  (209) 724-4102
Fax: (209) 722-9020

Bloss Memorial Healthcare District will hold their December 2019 Finance
Committee meeting on Thursday, January 9, 2020 at 1:30 pm in the Board Room at
3605 Hospital Road, Atwater, CA 95301.

Bloss Memorial Healthcare District will hold their December 2019 Board of
Directors meeting on Thursday, January 9, 2020 at 2:00 pm in the Board Room at
3605 Hospital Road, Atwater, Ca 95301.

I, Fily Cale, posted a copy of the agenda of the Board of Directors of Bloss Memorial
Healthcare District, said time being at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting of the
Board of Directors.
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IV.

VI.

VIL

VIIL

IX.

BLOSS MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT, A Public Entity (BMHD)
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
BOARD ROOM
Thursday, January 9, 2020 (December 2019)
2:00 pm

AGENDA FOR PUBLIC SESSION

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
ACTION EXHIBIT
APPROVAL OF AGENDA *
PUBLIC COMMENTS

Comments can be made concerning any matter within the Board’s jurisdiction; but
if the matter is not on the agenda, there will be no Board discussion of the issue.
Anyone wishing to address the Board on any issue, please stand and approach the
microphone.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Approval of December 5, 2019 (November 2019) . 1
Board of Directors Meeting

FINANCIAL REPORT

A. Approval of December 5, 2019 (November 2019) . 2
Finance Committee Minutes

B. Chief Financial Officer Report

C. November Payroll, Electronic Payments & Check Register * 4

W

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORT

OLD BUSINESS
A. Castle Family Health Centers, Inc Report 5
B. Bloss Board Member Report

NEW BUSINESS
A. Nomination of 2020 Slate of Officers *

AGENDA FOR CLOSED SESSION

Closed Session Items Pursuant the Brown Act will be:

Section 54954.5(h) Report Involving Trade Secrets — Regarding New Services.
Estimated date of public disclosure will be in 2019.

Section 54954.5 (c); 54956.9 Conference with Legal Counsel for Initiation of
Litigation.

Section 1461 of the Health and Safety Code — Quality Management.

Section 54957 Personnel Actions.
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XI. NEXT MEETING DATE
XII. ADJOURNMENT

Assistance for those with disabilities: If you have a disability and need accommodation to
participate in the meeting, please call Fily Cale at (209) 724-4102 or (209) 381-2000 extension
7000 for assistance so that any necessary arrangements may be made.

Any written materials relating to an agenda item to be discussed in open session of a regular
meeting that is distributed within the 24 hours prior to the meeting is available for public
inspection at the time the record is distributed to all, or a majority of all, members of the Board.
These documents are available from the Executive Assistant in administration at 3605 Hospital
Road, Suite F, Atwater, California 95301.
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Exhibit 1

BLOSS MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT (BMHD)
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
BOARD ROOM
Thursday, December 5, 2019 (November 2019)
2:00 pm

CALL TO ORDER

Kory Billings, Board Chair, called the meeting to order at 2:00 pm.
ROLL CALL

Board Members Present: Zone 1 Vacant; Kory Billings, Chair, Zone 2; Zone 3 Vacant; Al Peterson,
Secretary / Treasurer, Zone 4 and Bob Boesch, Zone 5

Others Present: Edward Lujano, CEO; Fily Cale, Executive Assistant; Dawnita Castle,
CFO; Ralph Temple, Jr., Legal Counsel and Peter Mojarras, CFHC, COO
@ 2:05 pm

Absent: None

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

A motion was made / seconded, (Alfonse Peterson / Bob Boesch) to accept and approve the
December 5, 2019 agenda as presented. Motion carried.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

None.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. October 31, 2019 Board of Directors Meeting. Exhibit 1

A motion was made / seconded, (Alfonse Peterson / Bob Boesch) to accept and approve the
October 21, 2019 Board of Directors Meeting minutes as presented, Exhibit 1. Motion carried.

FINANCIAL REPORT

A. October 21. 2019 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes, Exhibit 2

A motion was made / seconded, (Alfonse Peterson / Bob Boesch) to accept and approve the
October 21, 2019 Finance Committee Meeting minutes as presented, Exhibit 2. Motion carried.
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B. Chief Financial Officer Report. Exhibit 3

Dawnita Castle, CFO, commented that Castle Family Health Centers, Inc (CFHC) has approved
the purchase of Blackbaud, a new accounting system for non-profits. As an FQHC Look-A-Like,
CFHC has different reporting requirements such as 990 and UDS reports.

The current system, Meditech is owned by BMHD and CFHC has been paying $2,090 per month
for the use of the system. However, BMHD would not need that many accounting systems and
this would reduce the monthly expense to $470 for the GL module, fixed assets and accounts
payable. Dawnita Castle, CFO, recommends BMHD staying with Meditech, should they decide
on another partnership or venture they would already have the accounting system.

Dawnita Castle reported that Days Cash on Hand is at 514 days. Investments are doing well,
BMHD has completed two projects that they paid cash for and did not touch the capital or grants.
BMHD may want to invest more or invest in improvement into their buildings. It was also
discussed at the Finance Committee to discuss specific questions with LPL Financial and Wells
Fargo about the investments.

The Ung Goodwin Fund is low and the concern is that Wells Fargo is not following the
investment guidelines. Wells Fargo does not need to be the Trustee of the Trust, BMDH can
become the Trustee of the Goodwin Trust, and BMHD would be asking them to manage the
investment itself.

For October 2019, BMHD had a net gain before depreciation of $94,732 and after depreciation
had a net gain of $37,917. Included in the expenses was $12,786 of SKDSC costs. YTD BMHD
is looking at a net income after depreciation of $56,570.

C. October 2019 Payroll, Electronic Payments and Check Register. Exhibit 4

A motion was made / seconded, (Alfonse Peterson / Bob Boesch) to approve and accept the
October Payroll in the amount of $9,158.42, Accounts payable in the amount of $563,652.13 for
a Grant Total Disbursement of $572,810.55, Exhibit 4. Motion carried.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORT

Edward Lujano reported that David Thompson has now received his licensing by Denti-Cal with
approval to go retro to September 18, 2019. BMHD is no longer liable for providing the professional
services and utilizing our numbers for services for Atwater and Stockton facilities. Most likely
within the next 3 months, this number will be de-activated because of non-use. Should BMHD ever
need the number they would need to reapply.

All Roads Paving has completed the repaving of parking lots at the Bloss and Castle facilities.

On December 3, 2019 a patient was parked in a handicapped parking zone and she pressed the
accelerator and went over the curve, knocked down a sign and ran into the retaining wall across the
driveway. We offered to have her treated in urgent care and she decline. The driver was uninsured.
The police were called for a report. Maintenance will repair the retaining wall.
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He is still waiting to hear back from the Fire Marshall on the Bloss site and will keep the Board of
Directors updated on any news.

Day Break had their Thanksgiving Luncheon and are hoping to do something for December. They
also want to thank BMHD for their financial commitment.

Edward Lujano along with Fily Cale attended a Webinar put on by California Special Districts on
Website Compliance for 2020. We are now updating our website to meet 2020 compliance, by
adding 2 links to the State Controller for reports “By the Numbers” and “PublicPay”. We will also
add a link to the Municipal Service Review “LAFCO”.

There were some roof leaks during the last rain storm at both facilities. Joe Bristow, Sales
Representative for Duro-Last representative was contacted as he had given us the warranty for the 2
locations. Platinum Roofing worked on the Bloss Building and Cool Roofing worked on the Castle
facility. Cool Roofing is no longer in business. Joe Bristow contacted Platinum and they are willing
to take the coverage and help at the Castle location. Edward Lujano spoke to Duro-Last today and
they will be here either today or tomorrow to see what they can do to start mitigating some of the
leakage until after the rain storm. They said that they are responsible and will cover 100% of the
damages inside and out. He will keep the board of directors updated.

Ralph Temple, Legal Counsel, made the comment, the company no longer in business did not pay
Duro-Last everything, which Edward Lujano stated that this is the understanding. There is a
possibility that if there is a lien on the building, a pre-lien notice that you get by subs, that if they
don’t pay by the general, they put a lien on your building. There could be a complication, he is not
saying that there is always a possibility.

OLD BUSINESS / REPORTS

A. Castle Family Health Centers. Inc (CFHC) Report

Peter Mojarras reported that CFHC is keeping busy, they have been averaging over 12,000 visits per
month. CFHC is seeing more private pay patients than before at the Winton location.

He thanked the board of directors for their attention to the roof leaks. He was on the roof himself
multiple times talking to the guys to make sure the work was done professionally and took care of all
the problems.

CFHC continues to work with Legacy Health Endowment in the Turlock area, they are part of
Emanuel Hospital. CFHC also wants to continue to strengthen with Mercy Hospital. Legacy is
willing to invest dollars to support a pain specialist that is being brought in and needed for the
community. He has a private practice in Turlock and will be at CFHC two times per month.

Harleen Aujila, MD, Nephrologist, will be joining CFHC specialists’ panel, which consists of
cardiology, nephrology, pain management, podiatry, acupuncture, chiropractic. Legacy Health also
introduced CFHC to a part-time psychiatrist, Nino Adams, MD.

A federal HRSA Audit will be held in mid-January 2020. It’s a lot of work and everyone is working
toward preparing for it.
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CFHC is also working on building a relationship with Golden Valley Health Centers on OB services.
In many communities, OB physicians no longer want to deliver, only see prenatal care. Merced
County has a Locum Group and will move toward a Laborists Group in the next few months. CFHC
has an OB that does not deliver and Dr. Scales delivers, but only does c/sections.

CFHC moving toward Delhi School District to have a school based clinic on their campus. This will
bring access to students and school families.

Kory Billings asked if there was anything that BMHD could do to help CFHC with promoting their
health services. Is signage sufficient, people need to know about services, do provider bio article and
perhaps have BMHD sponsor it. This could also be posted on the BMHD website. Peter Mojarras
will present this to the CFHC Board of Directors.

B. Bloss Board Member Report

No report.

NEW BUSINESS

A. Ratification of Service Agreement with Carrier, Exhibit 6

A motion was made / seconded, (Alfonse Peterson / Bob Boesch) to approve and accept the
ratification of the Service Agreement with Carrier, Exhibit 6. Motion carried.

B. Update and Approval of Ung Goodwin Trust Fund Policy. Exhibit 7

An update was provided with input from legal counsel.

A motion was made / seconded, (Alfonse Peterson / Bob Boesch) to approve and accept the
updated Ung Goodwin Trust Fund policy, Exhibit 7. Motion carried.

Ralph Temple, Legal Counsel, commented that the Board of Directors has had some concern or
discontent about the performance of the Bloss Trust with Wells Fargo Bank. If there are other funds
that the Board of Directors feels are doing better and want to ask critical questions about why
BMHD isn’t making these returns. It ought to be very specific and maybe send them ahead of time.

Kory Billings commented that Wells Fargo has failed to provide reports in a timely or at all manner;
BMHD has asked them to provide a copy of where they are versus the Standard & Poors Index and
we may get that 2 times per year.

Alfonse Peterson commented that if Wells Fargo Bank uses the Standard & Poors Index as a
measure and when BMHD gets the report and in looking at the index, BMHDs earnings are less than
5%. Standard & Poors Index is up 10% - 15% for the year.

Kory Billings stated that his understanding is that the only thing they judgment themselves is against
what their own standard is. They are only showing in the reports they are sending us, here is where
our corporate standard is and we’re a little bit higher than our corporate standard and they’re not
showing what the industry is showing.
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An annual Bloss Trust meeting with Wells Fargo Bank was not held last year, its® been difficult to
schedule a meeting and BMDH is not getting their reports.

Kory Billings commented, why aren’t they required to look at what BMHDs needs are and what its
own policies and procedures are with the money that is eventually coming back to BMHD. Who are
they liable to? At one time this Board of Directors was the Trustee of the Trust at the very beginning.

BMHD has a policy and procedure on how they want it, Wells Fargo Bank is not following the
policy and procedure, they are following their own.

AGENDA FOR CLOSED SESSION

None.

NEXT MEETING DATE

The December Board of Directors Meeting will be held on Thursday, January 9, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. in
the Board Room.

The November Finance Committee will also meet on Thursday, January 9, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. in the
Board Room.

ADJOURNMENT

As there was no further business, the meeting adjourned at 2:55 pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Fily Cale Alfonse Peterson

Executive Assistant Board Secretary
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Exhibit 2

BLOSS MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT, A Public Entity (BMHD)
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING
BOARD ROOM
Thursday, December S, 2019 (November 2019)
1:30 p.m.

Committee: Edward Lujano, CEO; Dawnita Castle, Chief Financial Officer;
Fily Cale, Executive Assistant; Alfonse Peterson, Committee Chair
and Kory Billings, Committee Member

Others Present: None
Absent; None
CALL TO ORDER

Alfonse Peterson, Committee Chair, called the meeting to order at 1:30 p.m. in the Board Room.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

A motion was made/seconded, (Kory Billings / Edward Lujano) to approve the December
5, 2019 agenda as presented. Motion carried.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

None.

APPROVAL OF FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES

A. October 31. 2019 Finance Committee Minutes, Exhibit 1

A motion was made / seconded, (Kory Billings / Edward Lujano) to approve and accept the
October 31, 2019 Finance Committee Minutes as presented, Exhibit 1. Motion carried.

REVIEW OF DISTRICT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, EXHIBIT 2

Dawnita Castle, CFO, reported that as of October 31, 2019 the operating cash balance was at
$1,886,318. Days on Hand did decrease to 514, down about 7 days due to funding $10,000 to
MassMutual and 2 other checks. In 2016 Cash on Hand was at 50 days; 2018 was at 156 days
and June 2018 it increased to 682 days.
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The capital improvement, grants and BBVA are not included in this amount balance. In October,
capital improvement investment was up $8,000 and grants up $4,000, there was also $800 in
BBVA gain interest, and the interest is currently at 1.98%.

Alfonse Peterson asked what BMHD has with MassMutual. Dawnita Castle replied that this was
for the 403B Retirement.

A discussion was held on investments.

BMHD funded two major projects and used cash instead of the capital improvement. BMHD
also funded an additional $500,000 in each investment account and opened a $500,000 Money
Market account at BBVA.

For October 2019, BMHD had a net gain before depreciation of $94,732 and a net gain after
depreciation of $37,918. YTD after depreciation was $56, 570 and in October 2018 YTD,
BMHD was at a loss of $285,000.

A motion was made / seconded, (Kory Billings / Edward Lujano) to approve and accept the
Review of District Financial Statements, Exhibit 2 as presented. Motion carried.

SKDSC FINANCIAL REPORT, EXHIBIT 3

Dawnita Castle reported that for October 2019, SKDSC had total expenses in the amount of
$12,786, which was up about $513. This was due to invoices that were sent to BMHD late, they
actually went to the facility at Sierra Kings and are from 2018.

A motion was made / seconded, (Kory Billings / Edward Lujano) to approve and accept the
SKDSC Financial Report, Exhibit 3 as presented. Motion carried.

WARRANTS AND PAYROLL

A. October 2019 Payroll, Electronic Payments & Check Register, Exhibit 4

A motion was made/seconded, (Kory Billings / Edward Lujano) to approve and accept the
November 2019 Total Payroll in the amount $9,158.42 and Total Accounts Payable in the
amount of $563,652.13 for a total Grand Total Disbursement of $572,810.55, Exhibit 4.
Motion carried.

DISCUSSION

None.

AGENDA FOR CLOSED SESSION

There was no Closed Session item(s) for discussion.
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NEXT MEETING DATE/ADJOURNMENT

The December 2019, Finance Committee meeting will be held on Thursday, January 9, 2020 at
1:30 pm.

As there was no further business, the meeting adjourned at 1:49 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,
Fily Cale Alfonse Peterson
Executive Assistant Committee Chair
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Exhibit 3

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER REPORT
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RUN DATE: 12/16/19
RUN TIME: 1130
RUN USER: DAMEDA

Castle Family Health Centers GL **LIVE**

PAGE 1

BLOSS MEMORTAL ‘HEALTHCARE DISTRICT . A PUBLIC ENTITY.
DETAIL BALANCE SHEET
PRIOR MONTH COMPARISON

NOV 2019
CURRENT MO, PRIOR MONTH - PRIOR YEAR
Nov 2019 0CT 2019 $ CHANGE % CHANGE NOV 2018

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
CASH AND EQUIVALENTS
CASH - GENERAL CHECKING 1,216,388 1,299,887 (83,498) (6.42)% 2,036,748
CDSC CASH - NEW GENERAL CHK 2.000 12,425 (10,425) (83.90)% 52,607
CDSC CASH - GENERAL CHECKING 182,831 322,571 (139,740) (43.32)% 126,259
CCOS-GENERAL CHECKING 2,804 2,756 48 1.75% 5,323
CCDSC-GENERAL CHECKING 135,987 271,895 (135,908) (49.99)% 141,570
CASH - PAYROLL ACCOUNT 1,000 1,000 0 0.00% 10,000
CASH - LAIF SAVINGS ACCOUNT 281,580 281,551 28 0.01% 835,803
LAIF - FUNDED DEPRECIATION 219,037 219,037 0 0.00% 164,376
CASH-BBVA MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT 505,384 504,538 846 0.17% 0
MARKETABLE SECURITIES CAP IMP 589,892 578,472 11,420 1.97% 247,048
MARKETABLE SECURITIES GRANTS 324,628 319,024 5,603 1.76% 104,064
TOTAL CASH AND EQUIVALENTS 3,461,531 3.813.156 (351,625) (9.22)% 3,723,796
PATIENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
ALLOWANCES
TOTAL ALLOWANCES 0 0 0 0.00% 0
OTHER RECEIVABLES
DSCA RECEIVABLE 0 0 0 0.00% 1,349
RENT RECEIVABLE 0 0 0 0.00% (16,223)
PROPERTY TAX RECEIVABLE 160,225 128,180 32,045 25.00% 160,225
DSCA CAPTIAL NOTE RECEIVABLE 200,000 200,000 0 0.00% 200,000
DSCA ATWATER NOTE RECEIVABLE 1,750,000 1,750,000 0 0.00% 1,750,000
DSCA STOCKTON NOTE RECEVABLE 200,000 200,000 0 0.00% 200,000
OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 0 0 0 0.00% 6,835
ALLOWANCES FOR OTHER RECEIVABLES
NET OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 2,310,225 2,278,180 32,045 1.41% 2,302,187
INVENTORY
PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS
PREPAID INSURANCE 18,546 21,195 (2,649) (12.50)% 54,452
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BLOSS HEMORTAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT, A PUBLIC ENTITY.
DETATL BALANCE SHEET
PRIOR MONTH COMPARISON

NOV 2019
CURRENT MO ‘PRIOR MONTH v PRIOR YEAR
NOV 2019 acT 2019 $ CHANGE 4% GHANGE: NOV 2018

PREPAID EXPENSE - SYSTEM 1,897 1.897 0 0.00% 0
PREPAID EXPENSE - MANUAL 4,787 5.470 (684) (12.50)% 11,965
TOTAL PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS 25,229 28,563 (3,333) (11.67)% 66.416
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 5,796,986 6,119,898 (322,913) (5.28)% 6.092,399
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT
LAND 2,205,996 2,205,996 0 0.00% 2,205,996
LAND IMPROVEMENTS 51,615 51.615 0 0.00% 51,615
BUILDING AND IMPROVEMENTS 21,770,098 21,770.098 0 0.00% 21,694,629
CASTLE BUILDING AND IMPROVEMEN 1,353,689 1,353.689 0 0.00% 45,616
SKDSC BUILDING AND IMPROVEMENT 20,705 20,705 0 0.00% 0
BLOSS REMODLE 832,986 832,986 0 0.00% 832,986
CASTLE REMODEL-EAST WING FY 03 126,551 126,551 0 0.00% 126,551
PRKNG LOT & IMPROVEMENTS 138,713 48,034 90,679 188.78% 48,034
EQUIPMENT - FIXED 1,236.869 1.236.869 0 0.00% 1,236,869
COMMUNICATION LINES FY 03 452,829 452,829 0 0.00% 452,829
SKDSC EQUIPMENT-FIXED 66,746 66,746 0 0.00% 0
LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS 17,063 17,063 0 0.00% 17,063
SKDSC LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS 81,980 81.980 0 0.00% 42,015
EQUIPMENT - MAJOR MOVABLE 4,576,015 4,574,975 1,040 0.02% 4,609,198
MEDITECH HARDWARE 223,353 223,353 0 0.00% 223,353
MEDITECH IMPLEMENTATION COSTS 222,216 222,216 0 0.00% 222,216
SKDSC EQUIPMENT-MAJOR MOVABLE 0 0 0 0.00% 694,187
EQUIPMENT - MINOR 456,194 456,194 0 0.00% 456,194
MEDITECH SOFTWARE 277,372 277.372 0 0.00% 277,372
SKDSC EQUIPMENT - MINOR 0 0 0 0.00% 64,795
TOTAL PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 34,110,991 34,019,272 91.719 0.27% 33,301,517
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
ACCUM DEPREC - LAND IMPROVMNTS (120,495) (120,124) (371) 0.31% (116.042)
ACCUM DEPREC - BLDGS & IMPROV (9,569, 308) (9,518,008) (51,300) 0.54% (8.949,051)
SKDSC DEPREC-BLDGS & IMPROV (1,725) (1,150) (575) 50.00% 0
ACCUM DEPREC - FIXED EQUIP (2,009,398) (2,007,260) (2,139 0.11% (1,982,761)
SKDSC ACCUM DEPREC-FIXED EQUIP (1,230) (1,130) (101) 8.89% 0
ACCUM DEPREC - LEASEHOLD IMPRV (49,913) (48,912) (1,001) 2.05% (41.467)
SKDSCACCUM DEPREC-LEASH IMPROV (33,497) (33,112) (385) 1.16% (29,537)
ACCUM DEPREC - MAJOR MOVE EQPT (4,470,044) (4,469,100) (944) 0.02% (4,470,655)
SKDSC ACCUM DEPREC-MAJORMV EQU 0 0 0 0.00% (712,298)
ACCUM DEPREC - MINOR EQUIPMENT (575.455) (575,455) 0 0.00% (575, 455)
SKDSC ACCUM DEPREC-MINOR EQUIP 0 0 0 0.00% (64,007)




RUN DATE: 12/16/19
RUN TIME: 1130
RUN USER: DAMEDA

Castle Family Health Centers GL **LIVE**

PAGE 3

BLOSS MEMORTAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT, A PUBLIC ENTITY.

DETAIL BALANCE SHEET
PRIOR MONTH COMPARISON

NOV 2019
CURRENT M. PRICR MONTH : PRIOR YEAR
Nov 2019 0CT 2019 $ CHANGE % CHANGE Nov 2018
TOTAL ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (16.831,065) (16.774,250) (56.815) 0.34%  (16,941,273)
NET PROPERTY. PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT 17,279,925 17.245,021 34,904 0.20% 16,360, 245
ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE
CASH - UNG GOODWIN TRUST 173,680 173,680 0 0.00% 178,445
TOTAL RESTRICTED ASSETS 173,680 173,680 0 0.00% 178,445
OTHER ASSETS
TOTAL ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 17,453,605 17,418,701 34,904 0.20% 16,538,690
TOTAL ASSETS 23,250,591 23,538,600 (288.009) (1.22)% 22,631,089
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - VENDORS 24,442 23,910 (5632) 2.22% 31,377
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - ACCRUALS 17,578 20,646 3,068 (14.86)% 15,972
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - OTHER 32.402 33.902 1,500 (4.42)% 91.799
CASTLE INC PAYABLE 24,651 27,534 2,883 (10.47)% 33,487
DSCA PAYABLE 244,255 524,804 280,550 (53.46)% 168,152
TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 343.328 630,796 287.469 (45.57)% 340,787
ACCRUED PAYROLL
ACCRUED SALARY AND WAGES 4,167 4,167 0 0.00% 4,333
ACCRUED VACATION 32,894 35,115 2,221 (6.32)% 26.053
FICA PAYABLE 319 319 0 0.00% 332
PENSION PLAN ACCRUAL 2,000 1,600 (400) 25.00% 2,923
OTHER PAYROLL PAYABLES 94 107 13 (12.17)% 344
TOTAL ACCRUED PAYROLL 39,473 41,307 1,834 (4.44)% 33,985

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES




RUN DATE: 12/16/19 Castle Family Health Centers GL **LIVE** PAGE 4
RUN TIME: 1130
RUN USER: DAMEDA

BLOSS MEMORTAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT, A PUBLIC ENTITY.
DETAIL BALANCE SHEET
PRIOR MONTH ‘COMPARISEN

NOV 2019
‘PRIOR MONTH PRIOR YEAR
0CT 2019 $ CHANGE % CHANGE NOV 2018

INTERCORPORATE TRANSFERS
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 382,800 672,103 289,302 (43.00)% 374,772
LONG TERM LIABILITIES
TOTAL LIABILITIES 382,800 672,103 289,302 (43.04)% 374,772
FUND BALANCES
UNG GOODWIN TRUST 173,680 173.680 0 0.00% 178,445
TOTAL RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE 173.680 173,680 0 0.00% 178,445
UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE
CAPITAL - BMHCD 2,317,403 2,317,403 0 0.00% 2,052,456
DONATED CAPITAL 20.318.844 20,318,844 0 0.00% 20,318,844
CURRENT YR NET INCOME (LOSS) 57,863 56.570 (1,294) 2.29% (293,428)
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 22,867,791 22,866,497 (1,294) 0.01% 22,256,317

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 23,250,591 23,538,600 288,009 (1.22)% 22,631,089
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Exhibit 4

NOVEMBER 2019 PAYROLL,
ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS AND CHECK REGISTER



Bloss Memorial Healthcare District
Payroll, Accounts Payable and Funds Disbursements - Summary
Month of November-19

Payroll
Total Payroll

Accounts Payable:

A/P Checks Bloss

[=a)

_ Mien BLOSS

i “: Auto Debits

‘ ' Electronic Payments to Wells Fargo
Electronic Payments to DSCA

Total Auto Debits and Electronic Transfers

" Electronic Payments - ACH

Total Accounts Payable

t LET A

Grand Total Disbursements

$233,767.98

$9,171.42

$9,171.42

$88.80
$10,000.00
$552,693.56

$233,767.98

$562,782.36

$0.00

$562,782.36

$0.00

$796,550.34

$805,721.76




BLOSS

| Payroll Disbursements for

November-19

Payroll dated

Earnings

11/056/19

11/20/19

Total

Regular

Overtime

Vacation

Sick

Holiday

Salary

4,166.67

4,166.67

8,333.34

Double Time

Call In

On Call

Other

4,166.67

4,166.67

8,333.34

Total: :

Deductions

FICA ()

318.75

318.75

637.50

Insurance (-)

Emp Deduction(-)/Reimb(+)

Christmas Fund (-)

Process Fee (+)

106.79

93.79

200.58

Total

425.54

412.54

838.08

Net Payroll

$

4,592.21

$

4,579.21

9,171.42




RUN DATE: 11/26/19 Castle Family Health Centers AP **| [yE*+* PAGE 1
RUN TIME: 1656 CHECK REGISTER BY DATE
RUN USER: COOKS
FROM 11701/19 TO 21730419
ANOUNT

o I o . il 1SSUED/ VOIDED/
DATE GHECK NUM VENDER NUM  VENDOR::NAME STATYS STATUS DATE CLEARED UNCLATMED
11/05/19 038569 B0109 KORY BILLINGS ISSUED 11/05/19 200.00
11/05/19 038570 B0032 GRAINGER INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY ISSUED 11/05/19 668.71
11/05/19 038571 B0016 GUARDCO SECURITY SERVICES ISSUED 11/05/19 10113.60
11/05/19 038572 B0225 HOFFMAN SECURITY ISSUED 11/05/19 577.90
11/05/19 038573 B0253 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECTION LP  ISSUED 11/05/19 1160.00
11/05/19.....038574 K0003 M-D VENTURES ISSUED 11/05/19 19197.65
11/05/19 038575 B0064 PETERSON, ALFONSE ISSUED 11/05/19 200.00
11/05/19 038576 B0260 ROBERT F. BOESCH ISSUED 11/05/19 100.00
11/08/19 038577 B0035 DOM’S ELECTRIC MOTOR SHOP ISSUED 11/08/19 104.49
11/08/19 038578 B0277 ALL ROADS PAVING ISSUED 11/08/19 18000.00
11/11/19 038579 B0054 CASTLE FAMILY HEALTH CENTERS, INC. ISSUED 11/11/19 40000.00
11/11/19 038580 B0138 BEST ELECTRIC ISSUED 11/11/19 4589.00
11/11/19 038581 B0072 BETA HEALTHCARE GROUP ISSUED 11/11/19 1897.25
11/11/19 038582 B0030 HD SUPPLY FACILITIES MAINTENANCE ISSUED 11/11/19 345.19
11/11/19 038583 B0133 MERCED COMMERCIAL SWEEPING ISSUED 11/11/19 240.00
11/11/19 038584 B0017 MERCED COUNTY - CASTLE AIRPORT ISSUED 11/11/19 2555.34
11/11/19 038585 B0004 MIT PLUMBING ISSUED 11/11/19 90.00
11/11/19 038586 B0014 PGAE (4705482162-5) ISSUED 11/11/19 4023.67
11/11/19 038587 B0042 RALPH TEMPLE ISSUED 11/11/19 2115.00
11/11/19 (38588 B0130 RPC FRESNO, INC. ISSUED 11/11/19 3415.00
11/11/19 038589 K0071 TRI-SIGNAL INTEGRATION, INC ISSUED 11/11/19 888.00
11/11/19 038590 B0013 WEST COAST GAS CO, INC. ISSUED 11/11/19 1210.31
11/18/19 938591 B0054 CASTLE FAMILY HEALTH CENTERS, INC. ISSUED 11/18/19 27534 .37
11/18/19° 038592 B0027 CITY OF ATWATER (010448-000) ISSUED 11/18/19 1123.04
11/18/19 038593 B0134 CITY OF ATWATER (020161-000) ISSUED 11/18/19 654 .34
11/18/19 038594 B0132 CLARK PEST CONTROL ISSUED 11/18/19 779.00
11/18/19 038595 B0031 COOLING SHEDD AIR CONDITIONING CO. ISSUED 11/18/19 648.73
11/18/19 03859 B0032 GRAINGER INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY ISSUED 11/18/19 1363.66
11/18/19 038597 B0241 HIGGS, FLETCHER & MACK LLP ISSUED 11/18/19 1320.00
11/18/19 038598 B0133 MERCED COMMERCIAL SWEEPING ISSUED 11/18/19 240.00
11/18/19 038599 B0218 JOHN P. NIEMOTKA ISSUED 11/18/19 400.00

REMITTED TO: OCTANE ADVERTISING & DESIGN
11/18/19 038600 B0091 OFFICE DEPOT ISSUED 11/18/19 368.02
REMITTED TO: OFFICE DEPOT (32544746)
11/22/19 038601 B0277 ALL ROADS PAVING ISSUED 11/22/19 67000.00
11/25/19 038602 B0025 MERCED IRRIGATION DISTRICT ISSUED 11/25/19 323.28
11/25/19 038603 B0026 MERCED IRRIGATION DISTRICT ISSUED 11/25/19 20322.43
TOTAL $ 233767 .98




Bloss Memorial Healthcare District
November-19

Bloss Electronic Transfers

Bloss Auto Debits
Bank Fees - Bloss
Total

Electronic Payment to DSCA
Electronic Transfer to Wells Fargo
Electronic Transfer to LAIF

Total

Grand Total

88.80
88.80

552,693.56
10,000.00
0.00

562,693.56

562,782.36



Exhibit 5

CASTLE FAMILY HEALTH CENTERS, INC REPORT
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